(2) As a result of the February 21, 2018 CGG SA capital increase via an offering of preferential subscription rights
to existing shareholders, the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share for 2017 has been adjusted
retrospectively. The number of ordinary shares outstanding has been adjusted to reflect the proportionate change
in the number of shares.

(3)

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

31

As our 2017 net result was a loss, stock options and performance shares plans had an anti-dilutive effect; as a
consequence, potential shares linked to those instruments were not taken into account in the diluted weighted
average number of shares or in the calculation of diluted loss per share.

(4) Corresponding to the half-year amount in euros less the first quarter amount in euros.

Page 21

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

32

UNAUDITED ANALYSIS BY SEGMENT

Six months ended June 30, 2018
In millions of US$,
except for assets
and
capital employed in
billions of US$

Contractual
Data

Acquisition

Non
Operated
Resources GGR Equipment

Eliminations
and
other

Segment
figures

IFRS
15

adjustments

Transformation
Plan /

Financial
restructuring

Consolidated
Total /
As

reported
Revenues from
unaffiliated
customers 124.3 �  388.4 119.9 �  632.6 (72.7) �  559.9
Inter-segment
revenues 3.9 �  �  28.7 (32.6) �  �  �  �
Operating revenues 128.2 �  388.4 148.6 (32.6) 632.6 (72.7) �  559.9
Depreciation and
amortization
(excluding
multi-client surveys) (18.9) (0.1) (37.7) (14.8) (0.2) (71.7) �  �  (71.7)
Depreciation and
amortization of
multi-client surveys �  �  (83.8) �  �  (83.8) 51.8 �  (32.0)
Operating income
(2) (41.8) (12.5) 102.5 (8.9) (21.9) 17.4 (20.9) (37.3) (40.8)
EBITDAS (22.8) (12.4) 213.7 6.0 (21.8) 162.7 (72.7) (37.3) 52.7
Share of income in
companies accounted
for under equity
method (1) 8.8 (5.6) (0.8) �  �  2.4 �  �  2.4
Earnings Before
Interest and Tax (2) (33.0) (18.1) 101.7 (8.9) (21.9) 19.8 (20.9) (37.3) (38.4)
Capital expenditures
(excluding
multi-client surveys)
(3) 19.2 �  29.6 11.2 1.5 61.5 �  �  61.5
Investments in
multi-client surveys,
net cash �  �  116.2 �  �  116.2 �  �  116.2
Capital employed 0.3 0.1 2.2 0.6 �  3.2 �  �  3.2
Total identifiable
assets 0.5 0.1 2.6 0.6 �  3.8 0.1 �  3.9

Six months ended June 30, 2017
In millions of US$,
except for assets and
capital employed in
billions of US$

Contractual
Data

Acquisition

Non
Operated
Resources GGR Equipment

Eliminations
and
other

Segment
figures

Transformation
Plan

Consolidated
Total /
As

reported
147.1 �  378.7 73.4 �  599.2 �  599.2

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

33

Revenues from
unaffiliated customers
Inter-segment revenues 1.4 �  �  12.0 (13.4) �  �  �
Operating revenues 148.5 �  378.7 85.4 (13.4) 599.2 �  599.2
Depreciation and
amortization (excluding
multi-client surveys) (25.1) (15.6) (40.2) (14.7) �  (95.6) �  (95.6)
Depreciation and
amortization of
multi-client surveys �  �  (136.6) �  �  (136.6) �  (136.6)
Operating income (2) (51.3) (25.6) 55.6 (29.0) (20.4) (70.7) (124.4) (195.1)
EBITDAS (26.1) (10.0) 219.5 (14.2) (20.5) 148.7 (124.4) 24.3
Share of income in
companies accounted for
under equity method (1) 2.8 (2.8) �  �  �  �  �  �
Earnings Before
Interest and Tax (2) (48.5) (28.4) 55.6 (29.0) (20.4) (70.7) (124.4) (195.1)
Capital expenditures
(excluding multi-client
surveys) (3) 8.0 �  21.8 7.8 (0.7) 36.9 �  36.9
Investments in
multi-client surveys, net
cash �  �  108.3 �  �  108.3 �  108.3
Capital employed 0.4 �  2.3 0.6 �  3.3 �  3.3
Total identifiable assets 0.6 0.1 2.6 0.7 �  4.0 �  4.0

(1) Share of operating results of companies accounted for under equity method was US$8.9 million and
US$2.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

(2) For the six months ended June 30, 2018, �eliminations and other� includes US$(18.3) million of general corporate
expenses and US$(3.6) million of intra-group margin. For the six months ended June 30, 2017, �eliminations and
other� included US$(16.4) million of general corporate expenses and US$(4.0) million of intra-group margin.

(3) Capital expenditures include capitalized development costs of US$(16.1) million and US$(14.6) million for the
six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. �Eliminations and other� corresponds to the variance of
suppliers of assets for the period.

Page 22

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

34

UNAUDITED ANALYSIS BY SEGMENT

Three months ended June 30, 2018
In millions of US$,
except for assets and
capital employed in
billions of US$

Contractual
Data

Acquisition

Non
Operated
Resources GGR Equipment

Eliminations
and
other

Segment
figures

IFRS
15

adjustments

Transformation
Plan /

Financial
restructuring

Consolidated
Total /
As

reported
Revenues from
unaffiliated customers 63.9 �  203.3 70.7 �  337.9 (23.6) �  314.3
Inter-segment revenues 3.0 �  �  12.2 (15.2) �  �  �  �
Operating revenues 66.9 �  203.3 82.9 (15.2) 337.9 (23.6) �  314.3
Depreciation and
amortization (excluding
multi-client surveys) (9.7) (0.1) (18.4) (7.5) (0.1) (35.8) �  �  (35.8)
Depreciation and
amortization of
multi-client surveys �  �  (39.2) �  �  (39.2) 13.6 �  (25.6)
Operating income (2) (7.4) (5.5) 64.1 1.0 (12.5) 39.7 (10.0) (3.4) 26.3
EBITDAS 2.3 (5.4) 116.8 8.6 (12.6) 109.7 (23.6) (3.4) 82.7
Share of income in
companies accounted
for under equity
method (1) 3.5 (2.1) (0.3) �  �  1.1 �  �  1.1
Earnings Before
Interest and Tax (2) (3.9) (7.6) 63.8 1.0 (12.5) 40.8 (10.0) (3.4) 27.4
Capital expenditures
(excluding multi-client
surveys) (3) 4.5 �  14.7 9.1 4.7 33.0 �  �  33.0
Investments in
multi-client surveys,
net cash �  �  54.2 �  �  54.2 �  �  54.2

Three months ended June 30, 2017
In millions of US$,
except for assets and
capital employed in
billions of US$

Contractual
Data

Acquisition

Non
Operated
Resources GGR Equipment

Eliminations
and
other

Segment
figures

Transformation
Plan

Consolidated
Total /
As

reported
Revenues from
unaffiliated customers 81.3 �  220.7 47.8 �  349.8 �  349.8
Inter-segment revenues 0.7 �  �  5.2 (5.9) �  �  �
Operating revenues 82.0 �  220.7 53.0 (5.9) 349.8 �  349.8
Depreciation and
amortization (excluding
multi-client surveys) (11.7) (3.3) (20.8) (7.1) 0.2 (42.7) �  (42.7)
Depreciation and
amortization of
multi-client surveys �  �  (88.9) �  �  (88.9) �  (88.9)

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

35

Operating income (2) (12.7) (5.3) 37.3 (12.6) (10.2) (3.5) (94.7) (98.2)
EBITDAS (0.9) (2.0) 139.3 (5.5) (10.9) 120.0 (94.7) 25.3
Share of income in
companies accounted
for under equity
method (1) 0.3 (2.8) �  �  �  (2.5) �  (2.5)
Earnings Before
Interest and Tax (2) (12.4) (8.1) 37.3 (12.6) (10.2) (6.0) (94.7) (100.7)
Capital expenditures
(excluding multi-client
surveys) (3) 3.4 �  10.6 4.7 (1.2) 17.5 �  17.5
Investments in
multi-client surveys, net
cash �  �  60.0 �  �  60.0 �  60.0

(1) Share of operating results of companies accounted for under equity method was US$5.0 million and US$(1.0)
million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

(2) For the three months ended June 30, 2018, �eliminations and other� includes US$(10.2) million of general